United States et al. v. *Cyprus Tohono Corporation*, Civil Action No. 4:09–cv–296 and DOJ Ref. No. 90–11–2–1240/1.

The Decree may be examined at the Office of Attorney General, Two Renaissance Square, 40 North Central Ave., Ste. 1200, Phoenix, AZ 85004-4408. During the public comment period, the Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$7 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) for a copy of the consent decree, payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–12662 Filed 6–1–09; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

Notice is hereby given that on May 27, 2009, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *City of Lebanon, New Hampshire*, Civil Action No. 1:09–CV–180, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire.

In this action, the United States seeks. inter alia, injunctive relief in relation to discharges by the City of Lebanon, New Hampshire (City) from its combined sewer overflows (CSOs), in violation of the City's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit issued under the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251, et seq. The Consent Decree requires the City, among other things, to eliminate discharges from all CSO outfalls by December 31, 2020; achieve specific sewer separation projects on a definitive schedule; eliminate illicit discharges; and submit and implement a monitoring, maintenance and corrective action plan.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.
Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and either e-mailed to
pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DC
20044–7611, and should refer to United
States v. City of Lebanon, New
Hampshire, D.J. Ref. 90–5–1–1–09227.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, District of New Hampshire, 53 Pleasant Street, Concord, NH, and at U.S. EPA Region 1, 1 Congress Street, Boston, MA. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree, may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, to http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/

Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$100.00 (25 cents per page reproduction costs of Consent Decree and Appendices) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–12730 Filed 6–1–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Management

Proposed Collection; Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor (DOL or the Department), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the general public and Federal agencies an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program helps to ensure that requested

data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements can be properly assessed. Currently, DOL is soliciting comments concerning the proposed extension of the Customer Satisfaction Surveys and Conference Evaluations Generic Clearance.

A copy of the proposed information collection request (ICR) can be obtained by contacting the individual listed below in the **ADDRESSES** section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the **ADDRESSES** section below on or before August 3, 2009.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Darrin A. King, Departmental Clearance Officer, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration and Management, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210. Mr. King can be reached on 202–693–4129 (this is not a toll free number) or by e-mail at DOL PRA PUBLIC@dol.gov

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The Department is requesting OMB approval for the continued use of a generic Solicitation for Grant Application (SGA) format for information collection requirements for SGAs that extend beyond what is collected on currently approved standard forms. OMB approval of this generic SGA form will assist the Department to carry out its responsibilities under the Paperwork Reduction Act by accurately accounting for the public burden associated with grant applications through the promotion of a common structure for reporting the information collection requirements contained in DOL's SGAs.

Periodically, DOL solicits applications for grants through issuing a SGA. To ensure that grants are awarded to the applicant best suited to perform the functions of the grant, applicants are generally required to submit a two-part application. The first part of DOL's grant applications consists of submitting the Standard Form 424 (SF-424), "Application for Federal Assistance." The second part of a grant application usually requires a technical proposal demonstrating the applicant's capabilities in accordance with a statement of work and/or selection criteria.

The information collected in response to solicitations for grant applications has been and will be used by the